

**Nos. 25-1812, -1813**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

V.O.S. SELECTIONS, INC., PLASTIC SERVICES AND PRODUCTS, LLC, dba  
Genova Pipe, MICROKITS, LLC, FISHUSA INC., TERRY PRECISION  
CYCLING LLC,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States,  
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, UNITED STATES, RODNEY S.  
SCOTT, in his official capacity as Commissioner for U.S. Customs and Border  
Protection, JAMIESON GREER, in his official capacity as U.S. Trade  
Representative, OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRADE REPRESENTATIVE, HOWARD  
LUTNICK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce, U.S. CUSTOMS  
AND BORDER PROTECTION,

*Defendants – Appellants.*

*(caption continued)*

---

---

*On Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade  
Nos. 25-66, -77 (Hon. Katzmann, Hon. Reif, and Hon. Restani)*

---

---

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Thomas A. Berry  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(443) 254-6330  
tberry@cato.org

Dated: July 8, 2025

---

---

THE STATE OF OREGON, THE STATE OF ARIZONA, THE STATE OF  
COLORADO, THE STATE OF DELAWARE, THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, THE  
STATE OF MAINE, THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, THE STATE OF NEVADA,  
THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO, THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE STATE OF  
VERMONT,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, KRISTI NOEM, in her  
official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security, U.S. CUSTOMS AND  
BORDER PROTECTION, RODNEY S. SCOTT, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, UNITED STATES

*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. HISTORICAL PRACTICE CONFIRMS THAT TARIFF-SETTING IS A NONDELEGABLE LEGISLATIVE POWER. ....	5
II. IEEPA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE PRESIDENT TO MODIFY TARIFF RATES. ....	8
A. IEEPA Provides No Textual Support for Tariff Authority.....	9
B. IEEPA’s Origins Confirm That Tariff Authority Remains with Congress.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alcan Sales v. United States*, 534 F.2d 920 (Cust. & Pat. App. 1976).....14

*J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 394 (1922) .....8

*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*, 603 U.S. 369 (2024) ..... 3, 9, 10

*Marsh v. Chambers*, 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....5, 8

*Stoehr v. Wallace*, 255 U.S. 239 (1921) .....12

*United States v. Yoshida Int’l, Inc.*, 526 F.2d 560 (Ct. Cust. & Pat. App. 1975)  
 .....14

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....11

*West Virginia v. EPA*, 597 U.S. 697 (2022) ..... 5, 10

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....7

**Statutes**

19 U.S.C. § 1338(a) .....4

19 U.S.C. § 1338(d) .....4

19 U.S.C. § 1821(a) .....9

19 U.S.C. § 2132.....14

19 U.S.C. § 2411(c)(1)(B) .....9

50 U.S.C. § 1701(a) .....2

50 U.S.C. § 1701(b) .....2

50 U.S.C. § 1702.....9

50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B) .....2

Act of Dec. 18, 1941, 55 Stat. 839.....12

Act of July 13, 1861, 12 Stat. 255.....6

Act of July 4, 1789, 1 Stat. 24.....6

Act of March 9, 1933, 48 Stat. 1 .....12

Oct. 6, 1917, ch. 106, § 5, 40 Stat. 415.....12

Revenue Act of 1913, 30 Stat. 151 .....6  
 Tariff Act of 1816, 3 Stat. 310 .....6  
 Tariff Act of 1832, 4 Stat. 583 .....6  
 Tariff Act of 1861, 12 Stat. 178 .....6  
 Tariff Act of 1883, 22 Stat. 488 .....7  
 Tariff Act of 1890, 26 Stat. 567 .....7  
 The International Emergency Economic Powers Act of 1977, 50 U.S.C.  
 § 1701 ..... 2, 12

**Other Authorities**

Blocking Property of Certain Persons Contributing to the Conflict in Cote  
 d’Ivoire, Exec. Order 13396 (Feb. 7, 2006) .....10  
 FEDERALIST NO. 23 (Alexander Hamilton) (Royal Classics ed. 2020) .....7  
 Forbidding the Hoarding of Gold Coin, Gold Bullion and Gold Certificates,  
 Exec. Order No. 6102 (1933).....13  
 Governing Certain Capital Transfers Abroad, Exec. Order 11387 (1968).....14  
 Imposition of Supplemental Duty for Balance of Payments Purposes,  
 Proclamation 4074 (Aug. 15, 1971) .....14  
 Mary M.C. Bowman, *Presidential Emergency Powers related to International  
 Economic Transactions*, 11 VAND L. REV. 515 (1978) ..... 14, 15  
 Michael H. Salsbury, *Presidential Authority in Foreign Trade: Voluntary  
 Steel Import Quotas from a Constitutional Perspective*, 15 VA. J. INT’L L.  
 179 (1974).....11  
 Note, *The International Emergency Economic Powers Act: A Congressional  
 Attempt to Control Presidential Emergency Power*, 96 HARV. L. REV.  
 1102 (1983).....12  
 Regulation of Consumer Credit, Exec. Order No. 8843 (1941) .....13  
 Reopening Banks, Exec. Order No. 8773 (1933) .....13  
 Termination of Additional Duty for Balance of Payments Purposes,  
 Proclamation 4098 (Dec. 20, 1971).....14

**Regulations**

Office of Censorship, U.S. Censorship Regulations, 8 Fed. Reg. 1644  
(Feb. 5, 1943).....13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....5  
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 .....3  
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....8
